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Annual Report

OF THE

MUNICIPAL OFFICERS

OF THE

Plantation of Monhegan

MAINE

For the Year Ending February 21,

1920

And report of the

Superintendent of School

REGISTER BOOK AND JOB PRINT
BCOTHBAY HARBOR - - MAINE



MUNICIPAL OFFICERS

Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of the Poor
WILLIAM S. STANLEY GEORGE E. SMITH
GEORGE C. EVERETT

Treasurer
LINWOOD A. DAVIS

Collector of Taxes
FRANK C. PIERCE Sub., LINWOOD A. DAVIS

Plantation Clerk
WILLIAM S. STANLEY

Superintending' School Comjnittee
FRANK C. PIERCE OTIS L. THOMPSON
LINWOOD A. DAVIS

Superintendent of Schools
" ELMER C. VINING

Road Commissioner
GEORGE C. EVERETT

Local Board of Health

JOHN FIELD GEORGE C. EVERETT, Sec.
GEORGE E. SMITH

Truant Officer
GEORGE E. SMITH

Constable
GEORGE C. EVERETT

Sealer of Weights and Measures
WESLEY H. HYDE



SELECTMEN'S STATEMENT

VALUATION OF MONHEGANPLANTATION

Resident Real Estate $37579 00
Non-resident Real Estate 54106 00
Total real estate $91685 00
Resident Personal Estate $8435 00
Non-resident Personal Estate 1780 00
Total Personal Estate $10215 00
Total Real and Personal Estate $101900 00

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF VALUATION AND

ASSESSMENT

Total Valuation of Real Estate $ 91685 00
Total Valuation of Personal Estate 10215 00

Grand Total $101900 00
Rate of Taxation .0265
Property Tax $2700 35
Tax on Polls 144 00

Total assessment $2844 35
State tax $749 66

County tax 134 86



Plantation' tax 1945 00
Overlay * ' 14 83

Total original

APPROPRIATIONS

Schools

Free Text Books

School House Repairs
Repair of Roads
Plantation EXxpenses
Supt. of School
Contingent Fund
Discounts and Abatements
Repairs on Plan. Landing
Care Plantation Landing
Work on Burying Ground
State Tax

County tax

SELECTMEN'S REPORT

FREE BOOKS

Paid Silver, Burdett & Co., books
D. H. Knowlton & Co., cards
L. O. Young, freight

4 04

1

50
21

$2844 35

$350 00

15 00
100 00
200 00
37500
12500
100 00

5000
50000

3000
10000
749 66
134 86

$2829 52



5
Ginn & Co., books S
American Book Co., books 12 13
Edw. E. Babb & Co., paper 12 23
Milton Bradley Co., supplies 5 07
The A. N. Palmer Co., book 1 40

Unexpended 1919
Appropriation 1919

Overdraft 1920

$37 42

SCHOOLHOUSE REPAIRS

Paid E. W. A. Rowles Co., flag $16 23
Mrs. Annie S. Davis, cleaning -3 00
Mrs. Etta Richards, cleaning 3 00.
Linwood A. Davis, labor and mat. 7 00
Pierce & Hartung, lock .2 06
C. M. Rice Paper Cor, supplies 3 70

Unexpended, 1919
Appropriation, 1919
Unexpended, 1920. 73 96

108 95

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

NO

8 68
15 00
13 74

$37 42

8 95-
100 00

$108 95

Paid Walter L. Mason, salary 18 04
Walter L. Mason, salary 16 44
Walter L. Mason, salary 23 22
J. W. Brackett, expense Supt. . r.2 43
Elmer C. Vining, salary 41 65 .

Unexpended, 1919

-41 81



Appropriation, 1919
Unexpended, 1920

SCHOOLS

Paid 0. C. Turner, salary
0. C. Turner, salary
0. C. Turner, salary
0. C. Turner, janitor
Jeanie F. Frost, salary
R. S. Newton, salary

Mrs. Kate Brackett, board
Lelia Richards, labor
R. S. Newton, salary
Mrs. Kate Brackett, board
Edith Robinson, salary
L. O. Young, fuel
Edith Robinson, salary
L. 0. Young, freight
Pierce & Hartung, fuel
Monhegan Store, trucking
Edith Robinson, salary
Edith Robinson, salary
Unexpended, 1919
Appropriation, 1919
State School Funds, 1919
Unexpended, 1920

65

$166

o4
24

</8
28
44
28

95
35
68

34
>/
VvV 25
vV 6
113
103

$704

125 00
03

8l $166 81

o0 V
20
00

7S

00
50 >
00

00

00

o0 N
00

99

65 V
35y

00

00

124 32

350 00

230 42
30

P
74 $704 74



CONTINGENT FUND

Paid Marie M. Wincapaw, State Aid 25 14
Bertha M. Young, State Aid 28 00
Bertha M. Young, State Aid 34 29
Sewell T. Maddocks, Insurance 14 85
Portland City Treas., tuition

Beatrice Sterling 2250
Collector of Taxes, amt. Albee
tax sale 11592

Rec’'d on acc't Military State Aid 87

from C. |I. Albee for redemption

of property 270
Dog license, refund e 1
Weston Gale, tax 3
Mary Lewis,, tax | e ?
M. Kelsey Parker, tax 1

Overlay 14

Unexpended, 1919 125

Appropriation, 1919 100

Unexpended, 1920 386 71

$607 41 $607

PLANTATION EXPENSES

Paid Newell White, order book
Boothbay Register, JPl. Reports

.2 25-
20 00

W. S. Stanley, books & stationery 10 99.

Geo. C. Everett, attending Health

Conference at Augusta -

Geo. C. Everett, Constable

14 01

5 00

Loring, Short & Harmon, station-

43

/6
06
97
65
33
33
38
00

41



ery 6
W. S. Stanley, salary 33
L. A. Davis, salary, book and

stamps 33
Frank C. Pierce, collecting taxes 141
Geo. E. Smith, salaries 25
Boothbay Register, printing 1

Linwood A. Davis, collecting taxes 8
W. S. Stanley, salary festamps 68
Geo. C. Everett, salaries & exp. 33

Unexpended, 1919
Appropriation, 1919
Overdraft, 1920

$402
PLANTATION LANDING

Paid Chas. F. Guptill, block & rope 7
Edwards & Walker, wrench 1

15
61

15
24
00
00
o6
95
00

o1

60
90

F. C. Pierce, labor, board & mat. T3 00

Unexpended, 1919
Appropriation, 1919

Unexpended, 1920 143 50
$606 OO0

ROADS
Paid Geo. C. Everett, labor 19 45
Linwood Davis, labor 16 95
H. B. Shaw, team 15 62

Monhegan Store Co., team and

12
375
15

$402

106
500

(olie

72
00
19

o1

00
00

00



man 60 27
Geo. C. Everett, labor 19 77
Monhegan Store, team and

man 35 00
Geo. C. Everett, labor 20 23
Monhegan Store, team 1 95
L. A. Davis, labor ' 8 55
Monhegan Store, team & man 26 84
Geo. C. Everett, labor 15 56
Geo. C. Everett, labor 7 00
Alden Stanley, labor 3 50

Unexpended, 1919
Appropriation, 1919
Unexpended, 1920 69 26

$319 35

SURVEYING CEMETERY LOT

Unexpended, 1919
Unexpended, 1920 5 00

- $5 00

119
200

$319

$5

BENEFIT MONHEGAN CORNET BAND

Unexpended, 1919 -
Unexpended, 1920 5 00

$5 00

$5

35
00

35

00

00

00

00
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CARE OF PLANTATION LANDING

Paid Geo. C. Everett, wharfinger

1918 27 70

D. M. Davis, wharfinger 1919 30 00
Unexpended, 1919 70 00

Unexpended, 1920 12 30

$70 00 $70 00

CEMETERY
Paid L. A. Davis, labor 3 00
Unexpended, 1919 37 86
Appropriation, 1919 100 00
Unexpended, 1920 134 86

$137 86 $137 86

DISCOUNTS AND ABATEMENTS

Paid Walter S. Davis, rebate 9 67

Frank C. Pierce, rebate 6 49

Geo. F. Brackett, rebate 13 25

Ernest A. Brackett, rebate 6 49

Geo. F. Davis, rebate 6 49

Geo. M. Smith, rebate 17 62
Unexpended, 1919 40 00
Appropriation, 1919 50 00
Unexpended, 1920 29 99

$90 00 $90 00
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TAX COLLECTOR’'S REPORT

FRANK C. PIERCE AND LINWOOD A. DAVIS,

COLLECTORS
Amount committed, 1919 $2807 78
Weston Gales, tax 3 97
Mary Lewis, tax 2 65
Mabel Kelsey Parker, tax 1 33
Unpaid, 1918 89 05
Unpaid, 1917 4 50
$2909 28
Amt. paid Treas. 2848 17
Discounts allowed 47 47
Unpaid Taxes:
W. J. Brackett 3 00
M. Orne 3 00
R. Stevens 3 00
C. I. Albee 4 64
$2909 28

January 26, 1920, Linwood A. Davis was appointed
Collector of Taxes for the present year.

Respectfully quk_)mitted,» D e

LINWOOD A. DAVIS.
Collector of Taxes
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TREASURER'S REPORT

LINWOOD A. DAVIS, TREASURER

DR.
Feb. 16, 1919, Balance on hand $596 58
May 15, 1919, Dog license 9 00
June 13, 1919, Chas. I. Albee, acc't tax title 270 76
Aug. 1, 1919, Military State Aid refunded 87 43
Dec. 11, 1919, School Funds 230 42
Dec. 11, 1919, Dog license refunded 1 06
Dec. 13, 1919, Amt. from F. C. Pierce, Col. 2688 43
Feb. 21, 1920, Amt. from L. A. Davis, Col. 159 74
Feb. 21, 1920, Amt. of Iinterest 1 59
$4045 01
CR.
1919
August 6, Paid County tax $134 86
August 7, Paid Dog licenses 9 00
Oct. 2, Paid State tax 749 66
1920
Feb. 24, Paid Free Books 37 42
Schoolhouse repairs 34 99
Supt. of Schools 101 78
Schools 701 44
Contingent Fund 240 70
Plantation EXxpenses 402 91
Plantation Landing 462 50

Roads 250 09
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Care Plantation Landing 57 70
Cemetery 3 00
Discounts and Abatements 60 01
Balance on hand 798 95

$4045 01

COUNTY TAX

Paid County Treas. $134 86
Appropriation $134 86

$134 86 $134 86
DOG LICENSES

Paid State Treas. 9 00
Rec'd from Plantation Clerk , 9 00

$9 00 $9 00

STATE TAX

Paid State Treas. $749 66
Appropriation $749 66

$749 66 $749 66

Respectfully submitted,

LINWOOD A. DAVIS
Plantation Treasurer



CLERK’'S REPORT
Of Births and Marriages

BIRTHS

Aug. 26, To Mr. and Mrs. William S. Stanley, a
daughter,

Nov. 6, To Mr. and Mrs. Harrison J. Hutchins, a
daughter.

MARRIAGES

May 15, Courtland A. Brackett of Monhegan to Miss
Lola Murphy of Friendship.

Aug. 14, Hiram E.. Colony to Miss Nellie M. Humph-
rey, both of Monhegan.

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM S. STANLEY
Plantation Clerk
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EEPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the Citizens of Monhegan Plantation:

| herewith submit my first annual report as Supt.
of Schools for the year ending March 1, 1920.

We have been extremely fortunate this year in that
the same teacher who began the fall term last Sep-
tember is still with us today. It Is not too much to
say that Miss Robinson is a first-class teacher. She
prepares her school work carefully and takes a great
Interest In the work of her pupils. At the time of my
visit | was very favorably impressed with the discip-
line of the school. The pupils were orderly and
obedient and devoted to their work. Examinations
were being given and | had a good opportunity to
judge of the work that had been done previously. I
found that the pupils had a good understanding of
what they had been over.

| wish to congratulate the people of Monhegan for
the financial support that they give their school.
This i1s something that can be said of very few small
communities. The teacher iIs well paid and a well
paid teacher iIs a contented teacher. The school 1is
abundantly supplied with text books, school paper,
and other necessary articles.

Considerable repairs were done on the school build-
Ing last year and it is in pretty good condition. A new
outside door would add to the warmth of the building.

Although teachers’ wages will be higher next year
than they have been this year yet | do not think you
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will have to raise any more money for school pur-
poses than you did last year. You are now paying far
more than the average wage now paid in the state.
Fuel may cost more but It ought not to. It would
seem that the price limit had been reached in that
very necessary commodity. |
| wish to thank school officials and citizens for the
support that they have given me.
Respectfully submitted,
ELMER C. VINING
Supt. of Schools
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WARRANT
For Annual Plantation Meeting:

STATE OF MAINE

COUNTY OF LINCOLN SS.
To George O« Everett a Constable in the Plantation

of Monhegan:

GREETING:
In the name of the State of Maine you are hereby

required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the
Plantation of Monhegan qualified by law to vote In
Plantation affairs to assemble at the School House In
said plantation on Monday the 8th day of March
1920 at One O’'clock In the afternoon to act on the

following articles to wit:

FIRST. To choose a Moderator to preside at the
sald meeting.

SECOND. To choose all necessary Plantation
Officers for the ensuing year.

THIRD. To see if the plantation will grant and
raise such sums of money as may be necessary for
the support of Schools and the Poor and repairs of
roads and bridges and to defray all other plantation
charges for the year ensuing.

FOURTH. To see if the plantation will grant and
raise a sum of money “and how much” to defray the
charges of a School Superintendent for the year en-

suing.
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FIFTH. To see if the plantation will grant and
raise a sum of money and how much to repair
damage to plantation wharf caused by recent storm.

SIXTH. To see if the plantation will grant and
raise a sum of money to be expended on the present
right of way up Horn’s Hill to make the same more
suitable for travel.

SEVENTH. To listen to report of plantation
Treasurer and to act on same.

The Selectmen give notice that they will be Iin ses-
sion at the School House on the day of saild meeting
at 12.30 o’clock In the afternoon for the purpose of
correcting the list of voters.

Hereof fail not and have you then and there this
warrant with your doings thereon at the time and
place of the said meeting.

Given under our hands at Monhegan this 28th day
of February A. D. 1920.

W. S. STANLEY

GEO. E. SMITH

GEO. C. EVERETT
Selectmen of Monhegan Plantation
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