The University of Maine Digital Commons @UMaine

Maine Town Documents

Maine Government Documents

1920

Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Plantation of Monhegan Maine for the Year Ending February 21, 1920 And Report of the Superintendent of School

Monhegan Plantation (Me.)

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs

Repository Citation

Monhegan Plantation (Me.), "Annual Report of the Municipal Officers of the Plantation of Monhegan Maine for the Year Ending February 21, 1920 And Report of the Superintendent of School" (1920). *Maine Town Documents*. 3115. https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/3115

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for inclusion in Maine Town Documents by an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu.

Annual Report

OF THE

MUNICIPAL OFFICERS

OF THE

Plantation of Monhegan

MAINE

For the Year Ending February 21,

1920

And report of the Superintendent of School

REGISTER BOOK AND JOB PRINT BCOTHBAY HARBOR - - MAINE

MUNICIPAL OFFICERS

Selectmen, Assessors and Overceers of the Poor WILLIAM S. STANLEY GEORGE E. SMITH GEORGE C. EVERETT

Treasurer LINWOOD A. DAVIS

Collector of Taxes

FRANK C. PIERCE

Sub., LINWOOD A. DAVIS

Plantation Clerk
WILLIAM S. STANLEY

Superintending School Committee
FRANK C. PIERCE OTIS L. THOMPSON
LINWOOD A. DAVIS

Superintendent of Schools ELMER C. VINING

Road Commissioner GEORGE C. EVERETT

JOHN FIELD GEORGE C. EVERETT, Sec. GEORGE E. SMITH

Truant Officer GEORGE E. SMITH

Constable
GEORGE C. EVERETT

Sealer of Weights and Measures WESLEY H. HYDE

SELECTMEN'S STATEMENT

VALUATION OF MONHEGAN PLANTATION

Resident Real Estate			\$37579	00
Non-resident Real Estate			54106	00
Total real estate			\$91685	00
Resident Personal Estate	\$8435	00		
Non-resident Personal Estate	1780			
Total Personal Estate			\$10215	00
Total Real and Personal Est	tate		\$101900	00
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF ASSESSMENT		AT	ION A	ND
Total Valuation of Real Estate Total Valuation of Personal Esta	ate		\$ 91685 10215	
	ate		10215	00
Total Valuation of Personal Esta	ate		10215 \$101900	00
Total Valuation of Personal Esta Grand Total Rate of Taxation	ate \$2700		\$10215 \$101900 .02	00
Total Valuation of Personal Esta Grand Total		35	\$10215 \$101900 .02	00
Total Valuation of Personal Esta Grand Total Rate of Taxation Property Tax	\$2700	35	\$10215 \$101900 .02	00 00 265
Total Valuation of Personal Esta Grand Total Rate of Taxation Property Tax Tax on Polls	\$2700	35	\$10215 \$101900 .02 \$2844	00 00 265

Plantation tax Overlay	,	0.1	.,	1945 14		
Total original		,			 \$2844	35

APPROPRIATIONS

Schools	\$35 0	00
Free Text Books	15	00
School House Repairs	100	00
Repair of Roads	200	00
Plantation Expenses	375	00
Supt. of School	125	00
Contingent Fund	100	00
Discounts and Abatements	50	00
Repairs on Plan. Landing	500	00
Care Plantation Landing	30	00
Work on Burying Ground	100	00
State Tax	749	66
County tax	134	86
	\$2829	52

SELECTMEN'S REPORT

FREE BOOKS

Paid Silver, Burdett & Co., books	4	04
D. H. Knowlton & Co., cards		50
L. O. Young, freight	1	21

Ginn & Co., books	84	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
American Book Co., books	12 13	
Edw. E. Babb & Co., paper	12 23	
Milton Bradley Co., supplies	5 07	
The A. N. Palmer Co., book	1 40	
Unexpended 1919		8 68
Appropriation 1919		15 00
Overdraft 1920		13 74
		,
	\$37 42	\$37 42

SCHOOLHOUSE REPAIRS

Paid E. W. A. Rowles Co., flag	\$16	23		
Mrs. Annie S. Davis, cleaning	. 3	00		
Mrs. Etta Richards, cleaning	3	00.	r	
Linwood A. Davis, labor and m	at. 7	00		
Pierce & Hartung, lock	2	06	. :	. ,
C. M. Rice Paper Co., supplies	3	70		. ,
Unexpended, 1919			. 8	95
Appropriation, 1919			100	00
Unexpended, 1920.	73	96		
~	108	95	\$108	95

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

Paid Walter L. Mason, salary	18 04
Walter L. Mason, salary	16 44
Walter L. Mason, salary	23 22
J. W. Brackett, expense Supt.	2 43
Elmer C. Vining, salary	41 65
Unexpended, 1919	41 81

Appropriation, 1919 Unexpended, 1920	65	03	125	00
	\$166	81	\$166	81

SCHOOLS

Paid O. C. Turner, salary	54	00	-	
O. C. Turner, salary	54	00	~	
O. C. Turner, salary	7	20		
O. C. Turner, janitor	>8	00	>	
Jeanie F. Frost, salary	28	75		
R. S. Newton, salary	44	00	•	
Mrs. Kate Brackett, board	28	00		
Lelia Richards, labor	-	50	✓	
R. S. Newton, salary	55	00		
Mrs. Kate Brackett, board	35	00		
Edith Robinson, salary	68	00		
L. O. Young, fuel	- 29	00	~	
Edith Robinson, salary	34	00		
L. O. Young, freight	~ 7	99	~	
Pierce & Hartung, fuel	25	65	~	
Monhegan Store, trucking	v 6	35	~	
Edith Robinson, salary	113	00		
Edith Robinson, salary	103	00		
Unexpended, 1919			124	3 2
Appropriation, 1919			350	00
State School Funds, 1919			230	42
Unexpended, 1920	3	30	,	
-				

\$704 74 \$704 74

CONTINGENT FUND

Paid Marie M. Wincapaw, State Aid	25 14		
Bertha M. Young, State Aid	28 00		
Bertha M. Young, State Aid	34 29		
Sewell T. Maddocks, insurance	14 85		
Portland City Treas., tuition			
Beatrice Sterling	22 50		
Collector of Taxes, amt. Albee			
tax sale	115 92		
Rec'd on acc't Military State Aid		87	43
from C. I. Albee for redemption			
of property		270	76
Dog license, refund	•	. 1	06
Weston Gale, tax		. 3	97
Mary Lewis, tax		2	65
M. Kelsey Parker, tax		1	33
Overlay		14	83
Unexpended, 1919	·	125	38
Appropriation, 1919	·	100	00
Unexpended, 1920	366 71		
-	*,	,	-
	\$607 41	\$607	41

PLANTATION EXPENSES

Paid Newell White, order book 2	25
Boothbay Register, Pl. Reports 20	00
W. S. Stanley, books & stationery 10	99
Geo. C. Everett, attending Health	
Conference at Augusta 14	01
Geo. C. Everett, Constable 5	00
Loring, Short & Harmon, station-	

ery 6	15		
	61		
L. A. Davis, salary, book and			
	15		
Frank C. Pierce, collecting taxes 141	24		
	00		
Boothbay Register, printing 1	00		
Linwood A. Davis, collecting taxes 8	56		
	95		
Geo. C. Everett, salaries & exp. 33	00		
Unexpended, 1919		12	72
Appropriation, 1919		375	00
Overdraft, 1920		15	19
\$402	91	\$402	91
PLANTATION LANDING			
Paid Chas. F. Guptill, block & rope 7	60		
Edwards & Walker, wrench 1	90		
F. C. Pierce, labor, board & mat. 453	00		
Unexpended, 1919		106	00
Appropriation, 1919		500	00
Unexpended, 1920 143	50		
\$606	00	\$606	00
ROADS			
1 CADS			
Paid Geo. C. Everett, labor 19	45		
	95		
	62		
	3. M. Amel		
Monhegan Store Co., team and			

man	60	27		
Geo. C. Everett, labor	19	77		
Monhegan Store, team an	nd			
man	35	00		
Geo. C. Everett, labor	20	23		
Monhegan Store, team	1	95		
L. A. Davis, labor	8	55		
Monhegan Store, team & man	26	84		
Geo. C. Everett, labor	15	56	,	
Geo. C. Everett, labor	7	00		
Alden Stanley, labor	3	50		
Unexpended, 1919			119	35
Appropriation, 1919			200	00
Unexpended, 1920	69	26		
	\$319	35	\$319	35

SURVEYING CEMETERY LOT

Unexpended, 1919		Ę	5 00
Unexpended, 1920	5	00	
	e 5	00 05	5 00
	\$5	որ ֆլ	5 00

BENEFIT MONHEGAN CORNET BAND

Unexpended, 1919	-		. 5	00
Unexpended, 1920	5	00		
	e 5	00	Q.S.	00
	ஒப	00	\$5	UU

CARE OF PLANTATION LANDING

Paid Geo. C. Everett, wharfinger				
1918	27	70		
D. M. Davis, wharfinger 1919	30	00		
Unexpended, 1919			70	00
Unexpended, 1920	12	30		
	\$7 0	00	\$70	00
CEMETERY				

Paid L. A. Davis, labor	3	00		
Unexpended, 1919			37	86
Appropriation, 1919			100	00
Unexpended, 1920	134	86		
	\$137	86	\$137	86

DISCOUNTS AND ABATEMENTS

Paid Walter S. Davis, rebate	9	67		
Frank C. Pierce, rebate	6	49		
Geo. F. Brackett, rebate	13	25	ø	
Ernest A. Brackett, rebate	6	49		
Geo. F. Davis, rebate	6	49		
Geo. M. Smith, rebate	17	62		
Unexpended, 1919			40	00
Appropriation, 1919			50	00
Unexpended, 1920	29	99		
	\$9 0	00	\$90	00

TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT

FRANK C. PIERCE AND LINWOOD A. DAVIS, COLLECTORS

Amount committed, 1919	\$2807 78
Weston Gales, tax	3 97
Mary Lewis, tax	2 65
Mabel Kelsey Parker, tax	1 33
Unpaid, 1918	89 05
Unpaid, 1917	4 50
	,
	\$2909 28
Amt. paid Treas.	2848: 17
Discounts allowed	47 47
Unpaid Taxes:	
W. J. Brackett	3 00
M. Orne	3 00
R. Stevens	3 00
C. I. Albee	4 64
	\$2909 28

January 26, 1920, Linwood A. Davis was appointed Collector of Taxes for the present year.

Section 1

Respectfully submitted,

LINWOOD A. DAVIS

Collector of Taxes

....

TREASURER'S REPORT

LINWOOD A. DAVIS, TREASURER

DR.

Feb. 16, 1919, Balance on hand	\$596	58
May 15, 1919, Dog license	9	00
June 13, 1919, Chas. I. Albee, acc't tax title	270	76
Aug. 1, 1919, Military State Aid refunded	87	43
Dec. 11, 1919, School Funds	230	42
Dec. 11, 1919, Dog license refunded	1	06
Dec. 13, 1919, Amt. from F. C. Pierce, Col.	2688	43
Feb. 21, 1920, Amt. from L. A. Davis, Col.	159	74
Feb. 21, 1920, Amt. of interest	1	59
	\$4045	01

CR.

1919	
August 6, Paid County tax	\$134 86
August 7, Paid Dog licenses	9 00
Oct. 2, Paid State tax	749 66
1920	*
Feb. 24, Paid Free Books	37 42
Schoolhouse repairs	34 99
Supt. of Schools	101 78
Schools	701 44
Contingent Fund	240 70
Plantation Expenses	402 91
Plantation Landing	462 50
Roads	250 09

Care Plantation Landing	57	70	
Cemetery	3	00	
Discounts and Abatements	60	01	
Balance on hand	798	95	
		 \$4045	01

COUNTY TAX

Paid County Treas.	\$134	86	4	*
Appropriation			\$134	86
	\$134	86	\$134	86

DOG LICENSES

Paid State Treas.	9 00	
Rec'd from Plantation Clerk		9 00
	\$9 00	\$9 00

STATE TAX

Paid State Treas. Appropriation	\$749 66 \$749	66
	\$749 66 \$749	66

Respectfully submitted,

LINWOOD A. DAVIS

Plantation Treasurer

CLERK'S REPORT

Of Births and Marriages

BIRTHS

Aug. 26, To Mr. and Mrs. William S. Stanley, a daughter,

Nov. 6, To Mr. and Mrs. Harrison J. Hutchins, a daughter.

MARRIAGES

May 15, Courtland A. Brackett of Monhegan to Miss Lola Murphy of Friendship.

Aug. 14, Hiram E. Colony to Miss Nellie M. Humph-rey, both of Monhegan.

Respectfully submitted,

WILLIAM S. STANLEY
Plantation Clerk

DEPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the Citizens of Monhegan Plantation:

I herewith submit my first annual report as Supt. of Schools for the year ending March 1, 1920.

We have been extremely fortunate this year in that the same teacher who began the fall term last September is still with us today. It is not too much to say that Miss Robinson is a first-class teacher. She prepares her school work carefully and takes a great interest in the work of her pupils. At the time of my visit I was very favorably impressed with the discipline of the school. The pupils were orderly and obedient and devoted to their work. Examinations were being given and I had a good opportunity to judge of the work that had been done previously. I found that the pupils had a good understanding of what they had been over.

I wish to congratulate the people of Monhegan for the financial support that they give their school. This is something that can be said of very few small communities. The teacher is well paid and a well paid teacher is a contented teacher. The school is abundantly supplied with text books, school paper, and other necessary articles.

Considerable repairs were done on the school building last year and it is in pretty good condition. A new outside door would add to the warmth of the building.

Although teachers' wages will be higher next year than they have been this year yet I do not think you

will have to raise any more money for school purposes than you did last year. You are now paying far more than the average wage now paid in the state. Fuel may cost more but it ought not to. It would seem that the price limit had been reached in that very necessary commodity.

I wish to thank school officials and citizens for the support that they have given me.

Respectfully submitted,
ELMER C. VINING
Supt. of Schools

- WARRANT For Annual Plantation Meeting

STATE OF MAINE

COUNTY OF LINCOLN SS.

To George C. Everett, a Constable in the Plantation of Monhegan:

GREETING:

In the name of the State of Maine you are hereby required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Plantation of Monhegan qualified by law to vote in Plantation affairs to assemble at the School House in said plantation on Monday the 8th day of March 1920 at One O'clock in the afternoon to act on the following articles to wit:

FIRST. To choose a Moderator to preside at the said meeting.

SECOND. To choose all necessary Plantation Officers for the ensuing year.

THIRD. To see if the plantation will grant and raise such sums of money as may be necessary for the support of Schools and the Poor and repairs of roads and bridges and to defray all other plantation charges for the year ensuing.

FOURTH. To see if the plantation will grant and raise a sum of money "and how much" to defray the charges of a School Superintendent for the year ensuing.

FIFTH. To see if the plantation will grant and raise a sum of money and how much to repair damage to plantation wharf caused by recent storm.

SIXTH. To see if the plantation will grant and raise a sum of money to be expended on the present right of way up Horn's Hill to make the same more suitable for travel.

SEVENTH. To listen to report of plantation Treasurer and to act on same.

The Selectmen give notice that they will be in session at the School House on the day of said meeting at 12.30 o'clock in the afternoon for the purpose of correcting the list of voters.

Hereof fail not and have you then and there this warrant with your doings thereon at the time and place of the said meeting.

Given under our hands at Monhegan this 28th day of February A. D. 1920.

W. S. STANLEY
GEO. E. SMITH
GEO. C. EVERETT
Selectmen of Monhegan Plantation

